
 

 
 

CITY OF GRIFFIN, GEORGIA 
INVITATION TO BID 

BID #16-003 
Kelsey Avenue Ecosystem Restoration Project 

 

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS 
September 1, 2015 

 

1) Page 01011-3 says that Permits and Agreements follow this Section. Please supply these 

documents. 

 Response:   

a) The Erosion Sedimentation and Pollution Control Plan approval from the Local 
Issuing Authority was sent to Tracie at the City of Griffin on 8/12/2014. 

b) The National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction Storm 
Water General Permit GAR1000001 Notice of Intent (NOI) will need to be completed 
and submitted at least 10 days prior to the start of land disturbing activities. 

c) The United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Nationwide Permit (NWP) #27 
(Aquatic Ecosystem Restoration) for the stream restoration and NWP #3 
(Maintenance) for increasing the culverts sizes is provided with this addendum. 

d) The stream buffer variance from Georgia Environmental Protection Division (GaEPD) 
is provided with this addendum 

e) Section 01011, 3.04, A.5 will be removed from the specifications. (see below for an 
explanation) 

CLOMR/LOMR – The channel that is affected by this project is within a Zone A 

floodplain according to the FEMA map. A comparison of existing and proposed 100-yr 

profiles indicate that overall 100-year flood elevations decrease through the project 

reach but there is a section downstream where the floodplain elevation increases over 1 



foot. It is typically up to the community to make the determination if they want to go 

through the LOMR process. Typically, this is only performed if the floodplain map 

changes. Because this project is in an incised channel and the 100-year event is 

contained within that channel, and restoration design raises the bed and lays back the 

banks to make a bigger channel, an expansion of the floodplain is nearly unavoidable. 

However, it will only increase in width by about 25 feet. The scale of FEMA floodplain 

maps will not likely capture a difference that small. So while it is ultimately up to the 

City, this change isn’t necessary to submit through FEMA. 

   

2) Section 01100, 1.13 addresses dissimilar metal separation to avoid any resulting 

electrolysis. Electrolysis can also be generated between metal pipes and the surrounding 

earth. To the City’s knowledge, will cathodic protection be required for the metal pipes 

in the project? 

 Response:  

 Cathodic protection is not required for the metal pipes in this project. 

  

3) Section 01300, 1.04 C states that submittals be made sufficiently in advance of 

construction requirements to provide no less than 21 calendar days for review by the 

Engineer. It is further stated that up to 30 calendar days may be required. 

This is a 270 day project. If, on the date of the Notice to Proceed, all submittals are 

presented to the Engineer, the project has lost at least 21 days, or as much as a month. 

Please revisit either the time required for review or the length of the project. 

Response:   

Section 01300, 1.04 C will be revised to say: 

All submittals shall be made sufficiently in advance of construction requirements to 

provide no less than fourteen (14) calendar days from the time the ENGINEER receives 

them for review.  The first submittal for all items shall be made within fourteen (14) 

calendar days of the Notice to Proceed. 

 

4) Section 01310, 1.04, B.1 requires that the Work be started within 10 days following the 

Notice to Proceed. Based on #3, above, this is only possible if the preliminary paperwork 

associated with the project is considered Work. If Work is accepted to mean actual 

construction, these sections appear to be contradictory. Please clarify. 

Response:   

Section 01300, 1.04, B.1 will be revised to say: 



 The work shall be started within thirty (30) days following the Notice to Proceed and 

 shall be executed with such progress as may be required to prevent delay to the general 

 completion of the Project.  The Work shall be executed at such times and in or on such 

 parts of the Project, and with such forces, material and equipment, to assure 

 completion of the Work in the time established by the Contract. 

 

5) Section 01310 1.04 B.2f says the Owner controls float time in the schedule. It seems 

only equitable that, if timely completion resides in the Contractor's domain, control of 

time belongs there, too. Please review.  

 Response: 

 No changes to Section 01310, 1.04 B.2 

 

6) Section 01390 1.01 states that the CONTRACTOR shall employ a competent 

photographer to take construction record photographs and audio/video record all 

construction areas within the project area prior to, during the course of, and after the 

Work. Section 01390, 1.02 B requires that the Contractor engage the services of a 

professional videographer. Please clarify whether a competent or professional 

videographer is required. 

Response: 

Section 01390, 1.02 B will be removed from the specifications. 

 

7) Section 01390– Please specify the review time associated with the DVD before the 

Contractor may commence work. 

Response: 

The ENGINEER shall have 7 calendar days to review the DVD recordings.  

   

8) Section 01500 2.03 – Please provide the cost of water. 

Response: 

 $0.548 per 100gal <7000 gallons 

 $0.685 per 100gal for 7001-10,000 gallons 

 $0.822 per 100gal >10,000 gallons 

 

9) Section 01500 1.02 implies that Section 01590 may include a requirement for field 

offices. There is no Section 01590. Please confirm that no field office will be required. 



Response:   

No field office will be required. 

 

10) Section 01510 is described as MAINTENANCE OF FLOW IN EXISTING SEWERS 

AND DRAINS. The page numbers in this section suggest that it is Section 0501. Please 

clarify. 

Response:   

The page numbers will be revised to reflect the correct notation. 

 

11) Section 01570 1.02 requires that the Contractor submit a detailed traffic control plan. 

The implication is that the detailed traffic control contained on Plan Sheets T1 and T2 

have not been submitted to the City for approval. If this is the case, please submit these 

plan sheets immediately for approval to avoid additional review delays. 

Response:   

The traffic control plan sheets have been submitted to the City for approval. 

 

12) Section 02200 3.07 – Where is impervious fill to be used? 

Response:   

Impervious fill is not anticipated to be needed for this project. 

 

13) Section 02610 1.01B states that pipe shall be located substantially as shown on the 

drawings. Section 02610 103C requires the submittal of a tabulated laying schedule. A 

laying schedule for ± 250 linear feet of 8” CL 350 DI Pipe seems excessive and overly 

expensive. Please remove the requirement for a laying schedule. 

Response:   

Section 02610, 1.03, C. will be removed from the specifications. 

 

14) Section 02640 2.01D appears to be referring to a different valve type than that on the 

drawings. Please review. 

Response: 

See response to question number 15 below. 

 

15) Section 02640 states that all gate valves shall conform to the requirements of AWWA 

C500, except as may be specifically modified herein. Section 02640 1.04B appears  to 



allow  resilient seat gate valves. under AWWA C509 - Resilient-Seated Gate Valves for 

Water Supply Service. Please revise the specifications to specifically allow C509 valves. 

Response: 

The specifications will be revised to specifically allow C509 valves. 

 

16) Section 02667 1.04 A2 makes reference to an 8-inch water main. There does not appear 

to be an 8-inch water main in the area of the 6-inch offset indicated on Plan Sheet C13. Is 

there an additional water offset? Please review. 

Response: 

This appears to be a typographical error in the specifications.  There is not an additional 
8-inch water main. 

 

17) Section 03300 – Cast-in-Place Concrete goes into a great deal of detail regarding cast in 

place concrete, much of which seems irrelevant to this project. Please review. 

Response:  

Section 03300 will be reviewed and edited as necessary to remove irrelevant 
specifications. 

 

18) Section 03410 3.01B calls for a cast in place base for precast structures. The normal 

configuration for precast structures includes a precast base. Please revise. 

Response:  

There will no change to Section 03410, 3.01B at this time.  Substitutions may be 
considered after the project is awarded. 

 

19) Please identify the source(s) of funding for this project and which to which entity(ies) the 

contractor is answerable. Having several different inspectors on a project inevitably leads 

to increased costs. Several layers of review will also impact the cost and schedule. It is 

appropriate that the Contractor be aware of these conditions before submitting a bid.     

 Response: 

 Funding for this project will be from the Department of Natural Resources Section 319(h) 

 Nonpoint Source Implementation Grant with a match from the City of Griffin.  The City’s match 

 will come from the City’s General Fund, Wastewater Utility Fund, and Stormwater Utility Fund.   
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